St. Petersburg City Council Consent Agenda Meeting of January 5, 2017

TO: The Honorable Darden Rice, Chair, and Members of City Council

SUBJECT: A resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept a grant from Walmart Stores, Inc., in the amount of \$1,500 for purchase of age appropriate items to distribute to children/teens to foster a positive image of law enforcement, and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$1,500.00 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Trust Funds (1702), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Police Department, Community Awareness Division (140-1381), Walmart Community Grant Project (TBD); and providing an effective date.

EXPLANATION: Walmart Stores, Inc. ("Walmart") has awarded a grant ("Grant") in the amount of \$1,500.00 to the St. Petersburg Police Department to fund the purchase of safety coloring books, sticker badges, police department pens and pencils, and other age appropriate items to distribute to children/teens to foster a positive image of law enforcement to the proposed audience. The Police Department will purchase and distribute the items to children/teens during Park, Walk and Talk, Police Department special events, and routine patrol shifts.

RECOMMENDATION: The Administration recommends that City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept a grant from Walmart Stores, Inc., in the amount of \$1,500 for purchase of age appropriate items to distribute to children/teens to foster a positive image of law enforcement, and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$1,500.00 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Trust Funds (1702), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Police Department, Community Awareness Division (140-1381), Walmart Community Grant Project (TBD); and providing an effective date.

COST/FUNDING INFORMATION: The Grant will provide funds through May 31, 2017. A supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$1,500.00 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Trust Funds (1702) resulting from the Grant, to the Police Department Community Awareness Division (140-1381), Walmart Community Grant Project (TBD) is required.

Attachments: Resolution		
Approvals:		
Administration:	Budget:	
Legal: 00301740.doc V. 2		

Resolution No. 2016-____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT A GRANT FROM WALMART STORES, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,500 FOR PURCHASE OF AGE APPROPRIATE ITEMS TO DISTRIBUTE TO CHILDREN/TEENS TO FOSTER A POSITIVE IMAGE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS TRANSACTION: APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,500 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE POLICE GRANT TRUST FUNDS (1702). RESULTING FROM ADDITIONAL REVENUES, TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY **AWARENESS** DIVISION (140-1381),WALMART COMMUNITY GRANT PROJECT (TBD); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Walmart Stores, Inc. ("Walmart") has awarded the Police Department a grant in the amount of \$1,500.00 ("Grant") from Walmart's Community Grant Program, a component of Walmart's giving initiative; and

WHEREAS, the Grant will be used to purchase age appropriate items to distribute to children/teens to foster a positive image of law enforcement with children/teens throughout the City of St. Petersburg; and

WHEREAS, 100% of the Grant funds will be allocated to the Police Department for the purchase and distribution of age appropriate items for children/teens; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$1,500.00 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Trust Funds (1702) resulting from the Grant to the Police Department, Community Awareness Division (140-1381), Walmart Community Grant Project (TBD); is required.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to accept a grant from Walmart Stores, Inc., in the amount of \$1,500 for purchase of age appropriate items to distribute to children/teens to foster a positive image of law enforcement, and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Police Grant Trust Funds (1702), resulting from these additional revenues the following supplemental appropriation for FY 2017;

Police Grant Trust Funds (1702)

Police Department, Community Awareness Division (140-1381), Walmart Community Grant Program (TBD)

\$1,500.00

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Approvals:	
Legal:	Administration:
Budget:	_

Legal: 00301737.doc V. 2